



<b>Finance Contract:</b>	SERBIAN INLAND WATERWAY INFRASTRUCTURE Finance Contract between the Republic of Serbia and European Investment Bank (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia - International Contracts No. 02/2019)
<b>Title:</b>	Reconstruction and expansion of Serbian port of Bogojevo
<b>Reference number:</b>	342-01-005402022-06
<b>Document:</b>	Clarification
<b>Number of pages:</b>	1
<b>Number of attachments:</b>	-
<b>Date:</b>	October 10 <sup>th</sup> , 2022

## Clarification No. 13 to the TD

### Volume\_4\_BoQ

QUESTIONS	ANSWERS																																																																																				
<p><b>Question No 1</b></p> <p>In Item 8-unit 8.2.6 and Item 9-unit 9.2.7 you can see the discrepancies between given rebar amounts and calculated, according to the units descriptions, below. Kindly confirm.</p> <table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse; font-size: 8px;"> <tr> <td style="width: 10%; text-align: center;">8.2.6</td> <td style="width: 10%; text-align: center;">2.2.6</td> <td style="width: 40%;">Supply, cleaning, straightening, bending, cutting, transport and incorporation at the site of corrugated rebar B500B in accordance with SRPS EN 10080, as well as of piles and pile cap. Payment shall be made per kg of incorporated reinforcement 120 kg/m<sup>3</sup>.</td> <td style="width: 10%;"></td> <td style="width: 10%;"></td> <td style="width: 10%;"></td> <td style="width: 10%;"></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td style="text-align: center;">m<sup>3</sup></td> <td style="text-align: center;">kg/m<sup>3</sup></td> <td style="text-align: center;">kg</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Diaphragm: 170 kg/m<sup>3</sup></td> <td style="text-align: right;">484.840</td> <td style="text-align: right;">2.852,00</td> <td style="text-align: right;">170,00</td> <td style="text-align: right;">484.840</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Pile cap: 120 kg/m<sup>3</sup></td> <td style="text-align: right;">41.400</td> <td style="text-align: right;">345,00</td> <td style="text-align: right;">120,00</td> <td style="text-align: right;">41.400</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Piles Ø600: 90 kg/m<sup>3</sup></td> <td style="text-align: right;">814</td> <td style="text-align: right;">814,30</td> <td style="text-align: right;">90,00</td> <td style="text-align: right;">73.287</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td>REINFORCED CONCRETE WALL 120 kg/m<sup>3</sup></td> <td style="text-align: right;">287.040</td> <td style="text-align: right;">2.392,00</td> <td style="text-align: right;">120,00</td> <td style="text-align: right;">287.040</td> </tr> </table> <table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse; font-size: 8px;"> <tr> <td style="width: 10%; text-align: center;">9.2.7</td> <td style="width: 10%; text-align: center;">3.2.7</td> <td style="width: 40%;">Supply, cleaning, straightening, cutting, bending, transport and incorporation at the site of corrugated rebar B500B in accordance with SRPS EN 10080, as well as of piles and pile cap. Payment shall be made per kg of incorporated reinforcement 120 kg/m<sup>3</sup>.</td> <td style="width: 10%;"></td> <td style="width: 10%;"></td> <td style="width: 10%;"></td> <td style="width: 10%;"></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td style="text-align: center;">m<sup>3</sup></td> <td style="text-align: center;">kg/m<sup>3</sup></td> <td style="text-align: center;">kg</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Diaphragm: 170 kg/m<sup>3</sup></td> <td style="text-align: right;">715.428</td> <td style="text-align: right;">5.611,20</td> <td style="text-align: right;">170,00</td> <td style="text-align: right;">953.904</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Pile cap: 120 kg/m<sup>3</sup></td> <td style="text-align: right;">75.600</td> <td style="text-align: right;">630,00</td> <td style="text-align: right;">120,00</td> <td style="text-align: right;">75.600</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Piles Ø600: 90 kg/m<sup>3</sup></td> <td style="text-align: right;">136.581</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1.516,33</td> <td style="text-align: right;">90,00</td> <td style="text-align: right;">136.650</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Beam on bank slope: 50 kg/m<sup>3</sup></td> <td style="text-align: right;">3.150</td> <td style="text-align: right;">63,00</td> <td style="text-align: right;">50,00</td> <td style="text-align: right;">3.150</td> </tr> </table>	8.2.6	2.2.6	Supply, cleaning, straightening, bending, cutting, transport and incorporation at the site of corrugated rebar B500B in accordance with SRPS EN 10080, as well as of piles and pile cap. Payment shall be made per kg of incorporated reinforcement 120 kg/m <sup>3</sup> .								m <sup>3</sup>	kg/m <sup>3</sup>	kg				Diaphragm: 170 kg/m <sup>3</sup>	484.840	2.852,00	170,00	484.840			Pile cap: 120 kg/m <sup>3</sup>	41.400	345,00	120,00	41.400			Piles Ø600: 90 kg/m <sup>3</sup>	814	814,30	90,00	73.287			REINFORCED CONCRETE WALL 120 kg/m <sup>3</sup>	287.040	2.392,00	120,00	287.040	9.2.7	3.2.7	Supply, cleaning, straightening, cutting, bending, transport and incorporation at the site of corrugated rebar B500B in accordance with SRPS EN 10080, as well as of piles and pile cap. Payment shall be made per kg of incorporated reinforcement 120 kg/m <sup>3</sup> .								m <sup>3</sup>	kg/m <sup>3</sup>	kg				Diaphragm: 170 kg/m <sup>3</sup>	715.428	5.611,20	170,00	953.904			Pile cap: 120 kg/m <sup>3</sup>	75.600	630,00	120,00	75.600			Piles Ø600: 90 kg/m <sup>3</sup>	136.581	1.516,33	90,00	136.650			Beam on bank slope: 50 kg/m <sup>3</sup>	3.150	63,00	50,00	3.150	<p><b>Answer No 1</b></p> <p>8.2.6.        Technical error in Item 2.2.6- Piles Ø600mm has been made:        In quantity column instead 814 there should be 73,249.9 (kg);</p> <p>9.2.7        There has been made technical error in Item 3.2.7- Diaphragm:        In quantity column instead 715,428 there should be 953,904 (kg);</p>
8.2.6	2.2.6	Supply, cleaning, straightening, bending, cutting, transport and incorporation at the site of corrugated rebar B500B in accordance with SRPS EN 10080, as well as of piles and pile cap. Payment shall be made per kg of incorporated reinforcement 120 kg/m <sup>3</sup> .																																																																																			
			m <sup>3</sup>	kg/m <sup>3</sup>	kg																																																																																
		Diaphragm: 170 kg/m <sup>3</sup>	484.840	2.852,00	170,00	484.840																																																																															
		Pile cap: 120 kg/m <sup>3</sup>	41.400	345,00	120,00	41.400																																																																															
		Piles Ø600: 90 kg/m <sup>3</sup>	814	814,30	90,00	73.287																																																																															
		REINFORCED CONCRETE WALL 120 kg/m <sup>3</sup>	287.040	2.392,00	120,00	287.040																																																																															
9.2.7	3.2.7	Supply, cleaning, straightening, cutting, bending, transport and incorporation at the site of corrugated rebar B500B in accordance with SRPS EN 10080, as well as of piles and pile cap. Payment shall be made per kg of incorporated reinforcement 120 kg/m <sup>3</sup> .																																																																																			
			m <sup>3</sup>	kg/m <sup>3</sup>	kg																																																																																
		Diaphragm: 170 kg/m <sup>3</sup>	715.428	5.611,20	170,00	953.904																																																																															
		Pile cap: 120 kg/m <sup>3</sup>	75.600	630,00	120,00	75.600																																																																															
		Piles Ø600: 90 kg/m <sup>3</sup>	136.581	1.516,33	90,00	136.650																																																																															
		Beam on bank slope: 50 kg/m <sup>3</sup>	3.150	63,00	50,00	3.150																																																																															